

15-17497

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**LIVINGWELL MEDICAL CLINIC, INC.,
et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:15-cv-04939-JSW
The Honorable Jeffrey S. White, Judge

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
EN BANC**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MARC A. LEFORESTIER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NOREEN P. SKELLY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 186135
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-0349
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Noreen.Skelly@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. There Is No Intra-Circuit Conflict Between The Panel Opinion and This Court’s Decisions in <i>Conant v. Walters</i> or <i>Pickup v. Brown</i>	4
II. There Is No Conflict Between The Panel Opinion and The Supreme Court Decisions in <i>Reed, In Re Primus</i> , or <i>Riley</i>	8
III. There Is No Inter-Circuit Conflict	12
Conclusion	15
Statement of Related Cases.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic v. Harris</i> 15-17517	2
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> 740 F.3d 233 (2nd Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	10
<i>In Re Primus</i> 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psych.</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates (NIFLA) v. Harris</i> No. 16-55249	2
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013)	4, 6, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	11
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	11
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	7, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Weitzenhoff</i> 35 F.3d 1275 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
 STATUTES	
California Business and Professions Code § 4122(a).....	8
California Code of Regulations Title 16 § 1707.6.....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 35(a)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Assembly Bill

No. 775.....	1
No. 775, at 4, 8-9	1
No. 775, § 1(a)-(d).....	1
